

Control Number: 48299



Item Number: 18

Addendum StartPage: 0

DOCKET NO. 48299

10 cm

PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

OF TEXAS

APPLICATION OF LEVI WATER SUPPLY CORPORATION TO AMEND A WATER CERTIFICATE OF CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY IN MCLENNAN AND FALLS COUNTIES §

ORDER NO. 4 FINDING NOTICE SUFFICIENT AND ESTABLISHING A PROCEDURAL SCHEDULE

This Order addresses the application of Levi Water Supply Corporation to amend its water certificate of convenience and necessity in McLennan and Falls Counties. On September 4, 2018, Levi WSC filed an affidavit attesting that notice to customers was completed on August 20, 2018. On September 7, 2018, Commission Staff recommended that the administrative law judge (ALJ) find the notice sufficient and adopt the proposed procedural schedule.

The ALJ finds the notice sufficient and adopts the following procedural schedule:

Notice completed	August 20, 2018
Deadline for intervention	September 19, 2018
Deadline for Commission Staff to provide final maps, certificates, and tariffs (if applicable) to the applicant for review and consent	October 19, 2018
Deadline for the applicant to file signed consent forms with the Commission	November 2, 2018
If no hearing is requested, deadline for Commission Staff to file a final recommendation on final disposition	November 9, 2018
If no hearing is requested, deadline for the applicant to file a response to Commission Staff's recommendation on final disposition.	November 16, 2018
If no response is filed, the parties must file joint proposed notice of approval including findings of fact that address the factors in Texas Water Code § 13.246(c), and conclusions of law	

Signed at Austin, Texas the 12th day of September 2018.

PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF TEXAS

MAYSON PEARSON

ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE

Q.\CADM\Docket Management\Water\CCN\48xxx\48299-4notsuff_sched.docx